## ORDINANCE NO. 99-05

AN ORDINANCE OF THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF BREVARD COUNTY, FLORIDA; AMENDING ORDINANCE 96-30 RELATING TO THE PORT ST. JOHN DEPENDENT SPECIAL DISTRICT; SPECIFICALLY AMENDING SECTION 4, MEMBERSHIP AND ORGANIZATION, TO REDUCE THE NUMBER OF MEMBERS FROM NINE TO SEVEN; PROVIDING FOR A NON-REPEALER PROVISION; PROVIDING FOR SEVERABILITY; AND PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, on July 2, 1996 the Brevard County Board of County Commissioners adopted Ordinance 96-30 creating the Port St. John Dependent Special District; and

WHEREAS, Ordinance 96-30 includes a provision establishing the membership of the District at nine (9) members; and

WHEREAS, the Board of County Commissioners desires to reduce the membership from (9) to (7) members.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF BREVARD COUNTY, FLORIDA, as follows:

<u>SECTION 1. Revision of Membership</u>. Section 4 "Membership and Organization" of Ordinance 96-30 is hereby amended to read as follows:

The governing board of the Port St. John Dependent Special District shall be comprised of nine (9) seven (7) elected representatives who are registered voters residing within the boundaries of the Dependent Special District.

SECTION 2. Non-repealer. All other provisions of Ordinance 96-30 remain in full force and effect.

<u>SECTION 3.</u> Severability. If any provision of this ordinance or the application thereof to any person or circumstance is held invalid, the invalidity shall not affect other provisions or applications of the ordinance which can be given effect without the invalid provision or application, and to this end the provisions of this ordinance are declared severable.

SECTION 4. Effective Date. A certified copy of the ordinance shall be filed with the Office of the Secretary of State, State of Florida within ten days of enactment. This ordinance shall take effect upon adoption and filing as required by law.

Officially filed with The Secretary of State February 1, 1999 DONE, ORDERED AND ADOPTED, in regular session, this 28th day of January, 1999.

Attest:

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF BREVARD COUNTY, FLORIDA

Sandy Crawford, Clerk

Truman G. Scarborough, Jr., Chairman As approved by the Board on January 28, 1999.

(SEALE)

RECEIVED RECEIVED